## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

Act 289 of the Regular Session

1 2	State of Arkansas 88th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2011		HOUSE BILL 1449
4	10501011, 2011		110 OUL DILL 144)
5	By: Representative Slinkard		
6	•		
7	For An Act To Be Entitled		
8	AN ACT TO A	O AMEND ARKANSAS CODE § 28-41-101 TO ADJUST	
9	THE FEE FOR	FOR CERTIFIED COPIES OF THE AFFIDAVIT	
10	REQUIRED FO	FOR THE COLLECTION OF SMALL ESTATES BY A	
11	DISTRIBUTE	BUTEE TO MAKE THE FEE UNIFORM WITH OTHER FEES;	
12	AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
13			
14			
15	Subtitle		
16	TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE § 28-41-101 TO		
17	ADJUST THE FEE FOR CERTIFIED COPIES OF		
18	THE AFFIDAVIT REQUIRED FOR THE COLLECTION		
19	OF SM	ALL ESTATES BY A DISTRIBUTEE.	
20			
21			
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GE	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	ARKANSAS:
23			
24	SECTION 1. Arkar	nsas Code § 28-41-101(b)(1), com	ncerning the collection
25	of small estates by a distributee, is amended to read as follows:		
26	(b)(1) <u>(A)</u> The cl	lerk shall file the affidavit,	assign it a number, and
27	index it as required by	7 § 28-1-108(1).	
28	<u>(B)</u>	He or she shall make a charge of	of twenty-five dollars
29	(\$25.00) for filing the affidavit and three dollars (\$3.00) five dollars		
30	(\$5.00) for each certified copy.		
31	<u>(C)</u>	No order of the court or other	proceeding shall be
32	necessary.		
33	<u>(D)</u>	No additional fees shall be cha	arged if a will is
34	attached to the affidavit.		
35			
36		APPROVED. 03/15/2011	